
 
 
 
 

The Corporation of the City of Sault Ste. Marie
Budget Meeting of City Council

Agenda
 

Monday, November 24, 2025
5:00 pm

Council Chambers and Video Conference

Meetings may be viewed live on the City’s YouTube channel
https://www.youtube.com/user/SaultSteMarieOntario
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1. Land Acknowledgement

I acknowledge, with respect, that we are in Robinson-Huron Treaty territory, that
the land on which we are gathered is the traditional territory of the Anishinaabe
and known as Bawating. Bawating is the home of Garden River First Nation,
Batchewana First Nation, the Historic Sault Ste. Marie Metis Council.

2. Approve Agenda as Presented

Mover Councillor L. Vezeau-Allen
Seconder Councillor M. Scott
Resolved that the Agenda for November 24, 2025 as presented be approved.

3. Adoption of Minutes 4 - 7

Mover Councillor L. Vezeau-Allen
Seconder Councillor C. Gardi
Resolved that the Minutes of Budget Meeting of November 17, 2025 be
approved.

4. Declaration of Pecuniary Interest

5. Levy Boards

5.1 Algoma Public Health



Public health units are governed by the Health Protection and Promotion
Act. Section 72(1)(a) states the obligating municipality must pay for the
expenses incurred by the health unit in its performance of its functions
and  duties  set  out  by  the  Act.  Section  72(8)  states  that  obligating
municipalities will pay the amounts set out in the notice from the health
unit at the times specified.

Deferred to a future meeting of Council.

5.2 Sault Ste. Marie and Region Conservation Authority 8 - 17

Conservation Authorities are governed by the Conservation Authorities
Act.  Section 27 sets out  the apportionment of  costs based upon the
benefit  derived  by  each  participating  municipality.  Any  participating
municipality that receives a notice of apportionment under section 27
may, within 30 days of receiving the notice, apply to the Ontario Land
Tribunal, or to such other body as may be prescribed by regulation, for a
review of the apportionment of the operating expenses. 

Corrina Barrett, General Manager

5.3 Sault Ste. Marie District Social Services Administration Board 18 - 43

The  Sault  Ste.  Marie  District  Social  Services  Administration  Board
(SSMDSSAB) is governed by the District Social Services Administration
Board Act.  Section 6 states the "municipality  shall  pay the amounts
required to be provided by it for its share of the costs of social services to
the board for its district, on demand." The Act allows for penalties to be
imposed for non-payment.

Mike Nadeau, Chief Executive Officer; Katie Kirkham, Paramedic Chief 

6. Local Boards

Local Boards have the legislative ability to set their budgets and to be added to
the municipal tax levy; however, the municipality may have a greater say in the
service level that the board provides.

6.1 Public Library Board 44 - 50

A public library board is governed by the Public Libraries Act. The Act
requires the library board to  submit  to  Council  annually  an estimate
required by the board for the fiscal year. Under the Act,  Council  can
approve or amend and approve the estimates.

Matthew MacDonald, Chief Executive Officer; Rebekah Verdone, Acting
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Business Administrator

7. Adjournment

Mover Councillor L. Dufour
Seconder Councillor C. Gardi
Resolved that this Council shall now adjourn.
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REGULAR MEETING OF CITY COUNCIL 

MINUTES 

Monday, November 17, 2025 

5:30 pm 

Council Chambers and Video Conference 

 

Present: Mayor M. Shoemaker, Councillor S. Hollingsworth, Councillor S. 

Spina, Councillor L. Dufour, Councillor L. Vezeau-Allen, 

Councillor A. Caputo, Councillor R. Zagordo, Councillor M. Bruni, 

Councillor S. Kinach, Councillor C. Gardi, Councillor M. Scott 

  

Officials: T. Vair, M. Zuppa, S. Hamilton Beach, B. Lamming, J. King, S. 

Schell, P. Johnson, D. Perri, C. Rumiel, T. Anderson, N. Maione, 

P. Tonazzo, R. Van Staveren, N. Ottolino, F. Coccimiglio, T. 

Vecchio, S. Facey 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

1. Land Acknowledgement 

2. Adoption of Minutes 

Moved by: Councillor L. Vezeau-Allen 

Seconded by: Councillor C. Gardi 

Resolved that the Minutes of the Regular Council Meeting of November 3, 2025 be approved. 

Carried 

3. Questions and Information Arising Out of the Minutes and not Otherwise on the Agenda 

4. Declaration of Pecuniary Interest 

5. Approve Agenda as Presented 
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Moved by: Councillor L. Dufour 

Seconded by: Councillor M. Scott 

Resolved that the Agenda for November 17, 2025 City Council Meeting as presented be 

approved. 

Carried 

6. Presentations 

7. Communications and Routine Reports of City Departments, Boards and Committees – 

Consent Agenda 

Moved by: Councillor L. Dufour 

Seconded by: Councillor M. Scott 

Resolved that all the items listed under date November 17, 2025 – Agenda item 7 – Consent 

Agenda be approved as recommended. 

Carried 

7.1 Machine Rental, John Street Sanitary Main Cleaning – Budget Increase 

The report of the Director of Public Works was received by Council. 

Moved by: Councillor L. Vezeau-Allen 

Seconded by: Councillor M. Scott 

Resolved that the report of the Director of Public Works dated November 17, 2025 concerning 

Machine Rental, John Street Sanitary Main Cleaning be received and that the budget increase 

be approved. 

Carried 

7.2 Service Level Change – Fire Services 

The report of the Fire Chief was received by Council. 

Moved by: Councillor L. Dufour 

Seconded by: Councillor C. Gardi 

Resolved that the report of the Fire Chief dated November 17, 2025 concerning Service Level 

Change – Fire Services be received and that Council refer the addition of one FTE on a 

temporary basis to 2026 budget deliberations. 

Carried 

7.3 Property Declared Surplus – Part of 746 Shafer Avenue (Chris Caldwell) 

The report of the Assistant City Solicitor/Senior Litigation Counsel was received as information. 
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The relevant By-law 2025-161 is listed under item 12 of the Minutes. 

8. Reports of City Departments, Boards and Committees 

8.1 Administration 

8.2 Corporate Services 

8.3 Community Development and Enterprise Services 

8.4 Public Works and Engineering Services 

8.5 Fire Services 

8.6 Legal 

8.7 Planning 

8.8 Boards and Committees 

9. Unfinished Business, Notice of Motions and Resolutions Placed on Agenda by Members 

of Council 

10. Committee of the Whole for the Purpose of Such Matters as are Referred to it by the 

Council by Resolution 

11. Adoption of Report of the Committee of the Whole 

12. Consideration and Passing of By-laws 

12.1 By-laws before Council to be passed which do not require more than a simple majority 

12.1.1 By-law 2025-161 (Property) Surplus Part of 746 Shafer Avenue (Chris Caldwell) 

Moved by: Councillor S. Kinach 

Seconded by: Councillor M. Scott 

Resolved that By-law 2025-161 being a by-law to declare the City owned property legally 

described as PART PIN 31570-0165 (LT) LT 190-191 PL 1703 KORAH; SAULT STE. MARIE, 

being part of civic 746 Shafer Avenue, as surplus to the City’s needs and to authorize the 

disposition of the said property be passed in open Council this 17th day of November, 2025. 

Carried 

12.2 By-laws before Council for FIRST and SECOND reading which do not require more than 

a simple majority 

12.3 By-laws before Council for THIRD reading which do not require more than a simple 

majority 
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13. Questions By, New Business From, or Addresses by Members of Council Concerning 

Matters Not Otherwise on the Agenda 

14. Closed Session 

Moved by: Councillor L. Dufour 

Seconded by: Councillor M. Scott 

Resolved that this Council move into closed session to discuss three items concerning a 

proposed disposition of land by the municipality or local board; 

Further Be It Resolved that should the said closed session be adjourned, the Council may 

reconvene in closed session to continue to discuss the same without the need for a further 

authorizing resolution. 

Municipal Act R.S.O.2001 – section 239 (2)(c) a proposed or pending acquisition or disposition 

of land by the municipality or local board. 

Carried 

15. Adjournment 

Moved by: Councillor L. Vezeau-Allen 

Seconded by: Councillor M. Scott 

Resolved that this Council now adjourn. 

Carried 

 

 

_________________________ 

Mayor 

 

_________________________ 

City Clerk 
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2026 Budget & Levy
Sault Ste. Marie Region Conservation Authority

Sault Ste. Marie City Council Presentation 

November 24, 2025
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FINANCIAL OVERVIEW – Proposed Budget Total

2025 Approved 
Budget

2026 Proposed 
Budget

Increase / 
Decrease

Percent Change

Category 1 $ 885,795.00 $ 884,638.24 $ -1,156.76 0.13% decrease

Category 2 $    9,500.00 $     7,500.00 $ -2,000.00 21% decrease

Category 3 $       500.00 $   16,500.00 $ 16,000.00 100% increase

TOTAL $ 895,795.00 $ 908,638.24 $ 12,843.24 1.43% increase
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FINANCIAL OVERVIEW – Expenses
2025 Approved 
Expenses

2026 Proposed 
Expenses

Increase / 
Decrease

Percent Change

Wages / Benefits $ 611,500.00 $ 638,000.00 $ 26,500.00 4.33% increase

Administration $ 188,398.75 $ 175,364.28 $-13,034.47 6.92% decrease

Operations $   70,896.25 $   70,273.96 $-    622.29 0.88% decrease

Capital $   25,000.00 $   25,000.00 $         0.00 0% change

TOTAL $ 895,795.00 $ 908,638.24 $ 12,843.24 1.43% increase
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FINANCIAL OVERVIEW – Expenses

Wages / Benefits
70%

Administration
19%

Operations
8%

Capital
3% Wages and Benefits 

6.6 FTE
Administration
Taxes, fees, utilities, licenses, 
travel, training, committees, 
insurance, outreach, partnership 
development
Operations
Flood forecasting and warning, 
channel maintenance, dam 
maintenance, repairs
Capital
Build Capital Reserve
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FINANCIAL OVERVIEW – Revenue
2025 Approved 2026 Proposed Increase / 

Decrease
Percent Change

Provincial – MNRF $   68,113.00 $   68,113.00 $          0.00 0% change

Federal – CSJ $   10,000.00 $           0.00 $- 10,000.00 100% decrease

City of SSM - Levy $ 577,172.00 $  594,740.73 $  17,568.73 3.04% increase

City of SSM - Capital Levy $   25,000.00 $    25,000.00 $          0.00 0% change

Prince Township - Levy $    7,010.00 $     7,284.51 $      274.51 3.92% increase

City of SSM – Special Agreement $    9,500.00 $     7,500.00 $-  2,000.00 21% decrease

DWSP $ 134,000.00 $  130,000.00 $-  4,000.00 2.99% decrease

Misc. N/G Revenue $   25,000.00 $    25,000.00 $          0.00 0% change

Development Regs $   40,000.00 $    35,000.00 $-  5,000.00 12.5% decrease

External Funding - CWA $           0.00 $    16,000.00 $  16,000.00 100% increase

TOTAL $ 895,795.00 $ 908,638.24 $  12,843.24 1.43% increase
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FINANCIAL OVERVIEW – Revenue

Province
7%

SSM Levy
65%

SSM Special Levy
3%

Prince Levy
1%

Special Agreement
1%

Development Regs
4%

DWSP
14%

Misc.
3%

External - CWA
2%
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Highlights of the 2026 Budget expenditures include: 
• Continuation of annual programming: 

o Plan Input and Review, 
o Development Regulations, 
o Flood Forecasting and Warning, 
o Operation and maintenance of SSMRCA owned properties & structures
o DWSP

• An increase to operational staff capacity by backfilling a seasonal helper 
position

• Staff training – necessary for staff health and safety, GIS and regulation staff
• Staff travel for training and committee work
• New funding for a part time staff member to aid in the Community-Based 

Monitoring in the Upper Great Lakes project in partnership with NORDIK (does 
not affect the Levy).

2026 Budget Considerations:
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Financial pressures anticipated in 2026 include: continued 
increased costs of goods and services due to inflation and 
tariffs; an anticipated increase in insurance; and changeovers in 
staffing.

The budget results in a 3.92% increase to the Prince Township 
levy and a 2.92% (including Capital) increase to the City of SSM 
levy in 2026 compared to 2025.

The 2026 total Municipal Levy requires an overall 2.93% increase 
in order to maintain SSMRCA’s current level of service.

The Draft Budget utilizes the 2025 Current Value Assessment 
(CVA) that was provided by the MNRF where 98.79% of the CA 
Levy is apportioned to the City of SSM, with the remaining 1.21% 
is apportioned to Prince Township. 

Considerations Continued:
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SSMRCA self-generated revenue (from both Development Regulations 
and Miscellaneous N/G Revenue) have been estimated based on 
volume and fee increases over previous years and incorporated into 
the budget to help offset the total levy ask for 2026. 

The $25,000 capital levy ask will be placed in a Capital Reserve 
account dedicated to future capital related project needs.

Overall, the 2026 Budget reflects the short-term objectives of the 
Authority and considers the long-term requirements to ensure the 
SSMRCA can continue to provide sustainable benefits to the local 
watershed residents.   

Considerations Continued:
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Thank you!

Corrina Barrett
General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer

cbarrett@ssmrca.ca
Page 17 of 50

mailto:rbateman@ssmrca.ca


Here to help.

2026 DSSMSSAB Consolidated Operating Budget

Presented by: Mike Nadeau, Chief Executive Officer
Katie Kirkham, Chief Paramedic Services

November 24, 2025
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Current Value Assessments
2026 Levy Allocation 

As approved by the District of Sault Ste. Marie Social Services Administration Board, the weighted 
percentages approach is applied in determining the Annual Budget Levy Apportionment.  

Based on the most recent MPAC assessments (2024 calendar year), the weighted percentages are as 
follows:
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Factors Impacting 2026 Budget

• Funding cuts from Ontario and Canada

• Expanded Paramedic Services in 2025 

• Continued rising costs on many goods and services including:

• Construction costs and skilled trades and materials (electrical, plumbing)
• Vehicle maintenance and repairs
• Industry wide insurance rate increases
• Utilities
• Investment in IT Infrastructure – M365, Business Central (cloud based)

• CPP enhancement and health benefit coverage 
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Consolidated Summary
2026 Budget

88.23% 1.98% 9.79% 100.00%
City of Sault Ste. 

Marie Prince Township T.W.O.M.O Total

Ontario Works 3,289,867.30       73,829.05             365,043.65           3,728,740.00       

Housing Services 12,228,150.38     274,416.16           1,356,835.46       13,859,402.00     

Early Years Services 1,118,592.29       25,102.72             124,118.99           1,267,814.00       

Direct Delivery of Childcare -                          -                          -                          -                          

Subtotal 16,636,609.98     373,347.93           1,845,998.09       18,855,956.00     

Land Ambulance 5,677,053.47       127,400.72           629,925.80           6,434,380.00       

Garden River First Nation -                          -                          -                          -                          

Community Paramedicine -                          -                          -                          -                          

Subtotal 5,677,053.47       127,400.72           629,925.80           6,434,380.00       

TOTAL MUNICIPAL LEVY - 2026 22,313,663.45    500,748.65          2,475,923.89      25,290,336.00    

DISTRICT OF SAULT STE. MARIE SOCIAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION BOARD

APPROVED
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Consolidated Summary
2026 Budget 
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2026 Budget

ONTARIO WORKS
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ONTARIO WORKS HIGHLIGHTS & OVERVIEW

Program is currently undergoing provincial Employment Service Transformation, which 
resulted in a provincial program funding cut of $293,300 for 2026.

Caseload: 1,717 average caseload in 2025

Projected to rise 10% in 2026 due to economic conditions
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ONTARIO WORKS HIGHLIGHTS & OVERVIEW

Program administration is intended to be cost shared 50:50.

Provincial Municipal

$3,608,200 $3,728,740

Percent Contribution 49% 51%
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ONTARIO WORKS
2026 Budget
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2026 Budget

HOUSING SERVICES
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HOUSING SERVICES HIGHLIGHTS AND OVERVIEW

Service Level Standard:
Provincial target to fund 1,869 housing units through 13 non-profits and 
co-ops (internal target of 1,879 units).

$358,500 net cut in federal housing funding in 2026.  Projected to be 
$1,709,895 by 2030.

1,904 individuals/families on the waitlist.
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Sault Ste. Marie Housing Corporation (SSMHC)

SSMHC is directedly operated by the DSSAB:

Offer 821 RGI Affordable Units

Offer 126 full market rental units as a strategy to increase revenue 
and offset budget pressures.
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HOUSING SERVICES HIGHLIGHTS AND OVERVIEW

Housing Services Funding Framework

Federal Provincial Municipal

$3,660,420 $5,359,700 $13,859,402

Percent 
Contribution 16% 23% 61%
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HOMELESSNESS:

 

Surveyed Population – Where 
are you staying? 

2016 
Count 

2018 
Count 

2021 

Count 
2024 

Count 
Change 

(2021 vs 2024) 

Unsheltered  2 11 34 157 +123 

Emergency Shelter and 
Violence Against Women 
(VAW) 

28 17 42 107 +65 

Encampment (New in 2024) N/A N/A N/A 16 +16 

Systems (Health and/or 
Corrections) 

44 65 55 101 +46 

Systems (Health and/or 
Corrections) (Algoma District) 

N/A N/A N/A 14 +14 

Someone Else’s Place 
(New in 2021) 

N/A N/A 94 18 -76 

Transitional Housing, Hotel / 
Motel (Funded by City or Homeless 

Program) (New in 2021) 
N/A N/A 20 7 -13 

Vehicle (Car, Van, RV, etc.) 
(New in 2021) 

N/A N/A 4 1 -3 

Total 74 93 244 421 +177 

      

Percent Increase   26% 162% 73%  
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HOMELESSNESS:

Shelter Capacity:
30 beds for women, family and youth
25 beds for men

66 supportive housing units within SSMHC’s portfolio with plans for up to 34 
units in 2026/27 -2027/28
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HOUSING SERVICES
2026 Budget
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HOUSING SERVICES
2026 Budget
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2026 Budget

EARLY YEARS SERVICES
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EARLY YEARS HIGHLIGHTS AND OVERVIEW

Significant funding growth through the Canada-Wide Early Learning and Child 
Care program.

Currently have 1,940 spaces through 11 providers and 1,680 children 
currently on the waitlist.

Plans to add 103 new spaces in 2026.
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EARLY YEARS SERVICES
2026 Budget
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EARLY YEARS SERVICES
2026 Budget
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2026 Budget

PARAMEDIC SERVICES 
LAND AMBULANCE
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PARAMEDIC SERVCIES HIGHLIGHTS

Operate out of four locations across the district.

Respond to approximately 22,000 emergency calls annually.

Provides Paramedic Service emergency response and Community Paramedicine. 

12-hour truck added to service in 2025; however primarily funded through use 
of reserves to offset municipal budget pressures last year at a total estimated 
operating cost of $650,000 (Board approval granted in 2024).
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PARAMEDIC SERVICES LAND AMBULANCE
2026 Budget
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2026 DSSMSSAB Consolidated Operating Budget
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Consolidated Summary
2026 Budget

QUESTIONS
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2026 Budget Presentation
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2026 Operational Budget Overview

• 2.75% Contracted Wage 
Increase

• Operating request restricted 
to inflationary rate (2.8%)

• 21.88% increase to 
Maintenance and Alterations 
for JLM Centennial Library

• 17.57% decrease to Software 
expenditures

3

2026 Highlights
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Library Operation in 2025

53 Full and Part-time Employees

45 Bookstore Volunteers

64 total volunteers (including 1 canine volunteers)

443 Programs

26,177 Query Answers

1,274,590 Catalogue Searches

35,298 Book Sales (and thousands more donations)

4

In 2025, the Library has been home to
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Security in 2025
*Note Significant decrease in incidents during 
Covid years (2020-2022)

In 2022 and 2023, there security presence at 
the Library was 3 hours per week.

In January 2024, the Public Library hired 
Northwest Security part-time for all operational 
hours outside  regular Management hours of 
Monday-Friday, 9-5. 

Part-time security was at the Library 
approximately 35 hours per week (15 during 
summer hours). 

On May 28, 2025, a severe incident at the 
Library prompted the Library Board to approve 
Management's recommendation to enhance 
security measures by having security on site 
during all operating hours.

The increase in security was an additional 
$30,000 expense to the Library in 2025.

The line graph illustrates the impact consistent 
security presence at the Library has had on the 
number of incidents occurring over time.

From 2024 to present, the number of incidents 
are significantly declining.

5
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2026 Full-Time Security

We are seeking a service level change request to provide full-time 
security presence at the James L. McIntrye Centennial Library during 
all operating hours.

While guard funding for 2025 as provided by Council has been 
essential in controlling incidents, high-profile events in 2025 have 
underscored the urgent need to continue coverage during all 
operational hours. The effectiveness of the 2025 funding highlights 
the necessity to ensure the library remains a safe and welcoming 
space to provide essential services to the community. 

The guard serves in the role of prevention and detection, in addition 
to reaction. The guard's responsibilities include access control, 
incident response, enforcing bans, performing checks for hazardous 
items and guiding evacuation during emergencies.

6

$106,400
Supplemental Request Jan-Dec 2026
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Thank 
you
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